

No. 22-976

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

—  
MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

MICHAEL CARGILL

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
A. A rifle with a bump stock fires multiple shots “by a single function of the trigger” .....	3
B. A rifle with a bump stock fires multiple shots “automatically” .....	13
C. Respondent’s reading would enable ready circumvention of the statute .....	16
D. Respondent’s and his amici’s remaining arguments lack merit .....	17
Conclusion .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014) .....	18
<i>American Broadcasting Cos. v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 431 (2014).....	17
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	20
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	19, 20
<i>The Emily</i> , 9 Wheat. 381 (1824).....	17
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refining, LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2172 (2021) .....	20
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	4
<i>NYSRPA v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) .....	19, 20
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019) .....	4
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	4
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. County of Kent</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994).....	21
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	5, 13
<i>United States v. Camp</i> , 343 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2003).....	9

II

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Pennsylvania Indus. Chem. Corp.</i> , 411 U.S. 655 (1973).....	19
<i>United States v. Rare Breed Triggers, LLC</i> , No. 23-cv-369, 2023 WL 5689770 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2023), appeal pending, No. 23-7276 (2d Cir. filed Oct. 5, 2023) .....	11
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023) .....	21
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 265 (2015) .....	4
Constitution, statutes, regulations, and rules:	
U.S. Const.	
Amend II .....	19, 20
Amend. V (Due Process Clause).....	18
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	20
5 U.S.C. 706(2) .....	20
18 U.S.C. 922(o)(1).....	16
26 U.S.C. 5845(b) .....	2, 3, 6, 7, 9, 13, 15
16 C.F.R. 401.1(b) (Cum. Supp. 1966) .....	16
27 C.F.R. 479.11 .....	16
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 14.1(a) .....	21
Rule 15.2.....	21
Miscellaneous:	
83 Fed. Reg. 66,514 (Dec. 26, 2018) .....	3, 19, 20
Tom Jackman, <i>With “conversion switch” devices,</i> <i>machine guns return to U.S. streets,</i> Wash. Post (Dec. 6, 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/G6AK-CNZR">perma.cc/G6AK-CNZR</a> .....	15
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law:</i> <i>The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	17
